

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

ALAN S. GLUECK,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case Nos.
SC06-1101 & SC07-1

The Florida Bar File Nos.
2005-51,065(17J); 2005-51,354(17J);
2005-51,440(17J); 2005-51,469(17J);
2006-50,254(17J); 2006-50,780(17J);
2006-51,397(17J) & 2006-51,490(17J)

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

and

INITIAL BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL

KEVIN P. TYNAN, #710822
RICHARDSON & TYNAN, P.L.C.
Attorneys for Respondent
8142 North University Drive
Tamarac, FL 33321
954-721-7300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE REFEREE’S FACTUAL FINDINGS OF GUILT ARE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND LACKING IN EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT	9
A. The alleged partnership	10
B. The UPL injunction.....	20
C. The alleged misrepresentations to the Bar.....	21
D. Individual client complaints	33
E. The Nakad representation	34
F. The Geovani Oliveira representation.....	39
II. THE REFEREE’S SANCTION RECOMMENDATION SHOULD NOT BE UPHELD	40
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47
CERTIFICATION AS TO FONT SIZE AND STYLE	47

TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
1. <i>The Florida Bar v. Abrams</i> , 919 So. 425 (Fla. 2006). . . .	18,19,40,44,21
2. <i>The Florida Bar v. Beach</i> , 675 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1996). . . .	18,19,40,41,42
3. <i>The Florida Bar v. Canto</i> , 668 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1996)	9
4. <i>The Florida Bar v. Chase</i> , 492 So. 29 1321 (Fla. 1986).	17
5. <i>The Florida Bar v. Elster</i> , 770 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 2000).	43
6. <i>The Florida Bar v. Germain</i> , 957 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 2007).	43
7. <i>The Florida Bar v. Mitchell</i> , 385 So. 2d 96(Fla. 1980)	43,44
8. <i>The Florida Bar v. Moore</i> , 194 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1967)	45
9. <i>The Florida Bar v. Pahules</i> , 233 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1970)	45
10. <i>The Florida Bar v. Porter</i> , 684 So.2d 810 (Fla. 1996).	9
11. <i>The Florida Bar v. Rotstein</i> , 835 So.2d 241 (Fla. 2002).	44
12. <i>The Florida Bar v. Saphirstein</i> , 376 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1979).	42
13. <i>The Florida Bar v. Stein</i> , 916 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 2005).	42
14. <i>The Florida Bar v. Temmer</i> , 753 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1999)	40
15. <i>The Florida Bar v. Turk</i> , 202 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 1967).	45
16. <i>The Florida Bar v. Thomas</i> , 698 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1907)	40
17. <i>The Florida Bar v. Walker</i> , 672 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1996)	42
